
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 5 July 2011 at 12.15 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.   
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 6 September 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor June 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Charlton Primary School  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/077 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer – School Organisation & Planning Tel: 
(01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Education & Families (CMDSI4). 
 
At the meeting on 19 April 2011 the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
agreed to the publication of formal proposals to expand Charlton Primary School 
from 1.5-form entry to 2-form entry.   The statutory notice was published by the 
Authority in the Wantage Herald on 11 May 2011 and expired following 4 weeks of 
formal consultation on 08 June 2011.  
 
The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the Cabinet 
or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement (if there have 
been no objections). In meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet or Cabinet Member 
must have regard to government guidance and statutory timescales otherwise a 
decision can be referred to the independent Schools’ Adjudicator for 
reconsideration. The Cabinet decision must be made within 2 months of the close of 
the notice period; as a consequence, it is necessary for the Chairman of the Council 
to determine that the decision cannot be subject to ‘call-in’ as this would, in most 
cases, prevent a decision being finalised within the required timescale and mean 
that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by referral to the Schools’ Adjudicator. 
 
 



Page 3  
 

 

As no representations in relation to the proposal have been received the decision is 
referred to the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement. The proposed 
implementation date for the proposal is 1 September 2012. 
 
Note: As set out under Rule 17(a) of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this decision is 
exempt from Call-In as it is deemed urgent and any delay would seriously prejudice 
the Council’s interests, in that the Cabinet’s role would be negated by referral to the 
Schools’ Adjudicator if the decision was not taken within two months of the 
publication of the Statutory Notice, in this case being 18 January 2008. 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 

 
(a) reject the proposals; 
(b) approve the proposals; 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Division(s): Wantage & Grove 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT  
05 JULY 2011 

 
 

PROPOSED EXPANSION OF CHARLTON PRIMARY SCHOOL, WANTAGE 
 

Report by Children, Education & Families 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. At the meeting on 19 April 2011 the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
agreed to the publication of formal proposals to expand Charlton Primary 
School from 1.5-form entry to 2-form entry. The report outlining the basis for 
this decision is attached at Annex 1.   

 
2. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Authority in 

the Wantage Herald on 11 May 2011 and expired following 4 weeks of formal 
consultation on 08 June 2011. In accordance with legislation the notice was 
also posted at the school gate, main entrances to the school, the co-located 
pre-school and the local library. A copy of the proposal (attached at Annex 3) 
and the notices were sent to the governing body and the Secretary of State 
and additionally made available on the Oxfordshire County Council website.  

 
3. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
(if there have been no objections). In meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet 
or Cabinet Member must have regard to government guidance and statutory 
timescales otherwise a decision can be referred to
[...]
 are close to, or operating at, full capacity and we need to increase 
basic pupil place provision.

2. The proposal to expand Charlton Primary School is one part of the County 
Council’s strategy to meet the need for primary school places in this area of 
Oxfordshire. The school has agreed to take more than its admission number in 
September 2011, accepting up to 60 children into the Reception (F1) class. A 
decision is now needed on whether to permanently expand the school to 2 
forms of entry (with an admission number of 60) and to enlarge the physical 
capacity of the school. 

3. Charlton Primary School is a primary school for 4-11 year-olds on the eastern 
edge of Wantage, serving Charlton village and close surrounds. For 
September 2010 the school had a published admission number of 40, and 42 
parents chose the school as their first preference. For September 2011 an 
admission number of 45 was published, but the school has now agreed to take 
up to 60 children to respond to local need. The current number of children 
(January 2011 pupil census) in Years 1-6 is 265, and in Years F1-6 is 310, as 
shown below: 

Reception 
F1 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6
45 43 44 44 40 44 50 

4. There are five statutory stages for a proposal to expand a school:

i. consultation;  
ii. publication of a statutory notice;

Page 5



iii. representation;  
iv. decision; 
v. implementation.  

This proposal has completed the first consultation stage, and a decision is 
now sought as to whether to proceed to publication of a statutory notice and 
representation.

The Proposal

5. The proposal is to increase the formal published admission number from 45 to 
60 children on a permanent basis from September 2012. This will eventually 
increase the school’s total capacity from its current 270 places in Years 1-6 to 
a maximum of 360.

6. To accommodate this growth in pupil numbers, there will be some extension of 
the school’s buildings plus a new Foundation Stage unit, and a feasibility study 
is 
[...]
 January 2011 – 7 March 2011). 

(If proposals involve, or are likely to 
affect a school which has a particular 
religious character) the appropriate 
diocesan authorities or the relevant faith 
group in relation to the school. 

Oxford CE diocese and Birmingham and 
Portsmouth RC dioceses consulted 
through online consultation and 
distribution of consultation leaflets (17 
January 2011 – 7 March 2011). 

The trustees of the school (if any). n/a 
(If the proposals affect the provision of 
full-time 14-19 education) the Learning 
and Skills Council 

n/a

MPs whose constituencies include the 
schools that are the subject of the 
proposals or whose constituents are 
likely to be affected by the proposals. 

Local MP sent a copy of the consultation 
leaflet.

Page 10



The local district or parish council where 
the school that is the subject of the 
proposals is situated. 

Local district and county councillors 
consulted through distribution of 
consultation leaflets and online 
consultation, and South Oxfordshire 
District Council sent consultation leaflet. 

Any other interested party, for example, 
the Early Years Development and 
Childcare Partnership (or any 
local partnership that exists in place of an 
EYDCP) where proposals affect early 
years provision, or those who benefit 
from a contractual arrangement giving 
them the use of the premises. 

Members of the School Organisation 
Stakeholder Group consulted through 
online consultation and meetings.  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC NOTICE 
Proposal to expand Charlton Primary School  

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and Inspections Act 
2006 that Oxfordshire County Council intends to make a prescribed alteration to 
Charlton (Community) Primary School, Charlton Village Road Wantage OX12 7HG 
from 01 September 2012. 

The proposal is to increase Charlton Primary School to 2 form entry. 

The current capacity of the school is 270 and th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Tuesday, 5 July 2011 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Officers:  B. Chillman ( Children, Education & Families) 

J. Dean (Corporate Core) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Zoe Patrick 

 
 
 

Charlton Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Charlton Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Councillor Patrick spoke as local member in support of the proposal to expand 
Charlton Primary School.  The expansion would provide much needed spaces in the 
local area and would alleviate current problems. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To approve the proposals to expand Charlton Primary School from 1.5 – form entry to 
2- form entry. 
 
 
Signed  .................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


